

No. 21-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 17
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

OPINIONS BELOW.....vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vi

STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

I. Statement of the Facts.....1

II. Procedural History.....2

III. Standard of Review.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The plain language of Section 547(c)(4) closes the preference window at the filing of the petition, limiting the Section 547(c)(4) defense to new value supplied and payments made prepetition.....8

 A. The context of the statute indicates that the petition date is the cutoff for analysis of the new value defense.....11

 B. Forcing creditors to choose between asserting an administrative expense and preserving its right to assert its full new value defense, is contrary to Congressional intent and the underlying policy goals of the Bankruptcy Code.....13

II. The Circuit Court also erred because the language of 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) unambiguously states that the trustee must fulfill all obligations of the Debtor, including May 2020’s full month’s rent according to the Lease.....16

 A. Statutory history promotes usage of the billing date approach as § 365(d)(3) was enacted to promote creditor security.....18

 B. Legislative history supports usage of the billing date approach under § 365(d)(3).....19

 C. Caslaw nearly unanimously supports adoption of the billing date approach and circuit splits are to be avoided absent extraordinary circumstances.....19

 D. Adherence to the “billing date” approach promotes both equity and fairness in addition to promoting freedom of contract.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	16, 23, 25
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014).....	3
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	17, 18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	16
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	16
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	16
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	16
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	23
